OWNER OR OPERATOR CERTIFICATION OF CLOSURE

The undersigned, Philadelphia Coke Co. Inc., a Corporation
incorporated under the laws in the State of Delaware and qualified
to do business in Pennsylvania, with its principal place of
business at 9 Riverside Road, Weston, MA, which formerly owned and
operated a gas manufacturing and coke production facility
{(hereinafter "Facility") known as Philadelphia Coke Company and
located at 4501 Richmond Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania has
permanently ceased the active operation of the Facility and has
fully implemented all measures relating to the closure of the
Facility as approved in writing by the Department of Environmental
Resources on December 13, 1983.

Now, therefore, Philadelphia Coke Co. Inc. hereby swears and
affirms that the above-named Facility has been closed in accordance
with the Facility’s closure plan approved in writing by the
Department of Environmental rescurces on December 13, 1983, that
all measures relating to the closure of the Facility required by
the closure plan and the rules and regulations of the Department
codified at 25 Pa. Code Chapter 75 have been fully implemented.

Assistant Vice President

Taken, sworn ind subscribed before me, this

A.D. 1994

ld\u&_ﬁ_lé!_li___n:g].mé__{___@f,ﬁres VY

(Notary)
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PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER CERTIFICATION OF CLOSURE

I, James V. Husted, a Professional Engineer registered pursuant to the Professional
Engineers Registration Law, 63 P.S. §§148 et seq., hereby certify that I have reviewed the
Closure Plan for the Former Coke Manufacturing Plant at The Philadelphia Coke Company
("facility”),located at 4501 Richmond Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, that I am familiar
with the rules and regulations of the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources
pertaining to closure of such facility, and that I personally have made visual inspection(s)
of the aforementioned facility, and that the closure of the aforementioned facility has been
performed in full and complete accordance with the facility’s closure plan approved in
writing by the Department of Environmental Resources on December 13, 1983, and the
rules and regulations of the Department codified at 25 Pa. Code Chapter 75. The
December 1992 Closure Certification Report of Woodward-Clyde Consultants, the
Department of Environmental Resources' July 14, 1994 letter, and the October 19, 1994
letter of Woodward-Clyde Consultants regarding such closure are incorporated herein by
reference.

q/m/ V‘ /f M B December 28, 1994

(Signature) ¥ (Date)

PE-026993-E FRoD a0
(Professional Engineering License Number) QAL ANSITEN NG
OfA proFESSIONAL NN
e JAMES V. HUSTED

Woodward-Clyde Consultants B ENGINEER

5120 Butler Pike, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 A\ Mazeasa ‘;\"

(Business Address) . =P

(610) 825-3000
(Telephone Number)
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PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER CERTIFICATION OF CLOSURE

I, James V. Husted, a Professional Engineer registered pursuant to the Professional
Engineers Registration Law, 63 P.S. SS148 ¢t seq., hereby certify that I have reviewed
the Closure Plan for the Seal Pot,a Waste Management Unit (WMU) at the
Philadelphia Coke Company, located at 4501 Richmond Street, Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania, that I am familiar with the rules and regulations of the Pennsylvania
Department of Environmental Resources pertaining to closure of such WMU, that 1
personally have made visual inspection(s) of the aforementioned WMU, and that to the
best of my knowledge, information and belief, the closure of the aforementioned WMU
has been performed in accordance with the facility’s closure plan approved in writing by
the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources on September 16, 1993, and
the rules and regulations of the Department, codified at 25 PA Code Chapters 260-270.
The December 1992 Closure Certification Report of Woodward-Clyde Consultants
regarding such closure is incorporated herein by reference.

Q,/ufv’/' /ﬁ/ ﬁ:?{‘\’// 12/>/ 72
O (Signaturé)¥ : (Date)

PE-026993-E
(Professional Engineering License Number)

7O G
/ PROFESSIONAL AN T

Woodward-Clydc Consultants
120 Butler Pike, Plymouth Meeting, PA
(Business Address)

(215) 825-3000
(Telephone Number)




OWNER OR OPERATOR CERTIFICATION OF CLOSURE

The undersigned, Philadelphia Coke Co., Inc., a corporation
incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware and licensed to do
business in Pennsylvania, with its principal place of business c/o Eastern
Enterprises, 9 Riverside Road, Weston, Massachusetts 02193, which formerly
owned or operated a hazardous waste management unit (hereinafter "HWMU"™ )
known as a seal pot and located at Philadelphia Coke Co., Inc., 4501
Richmond Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, in Philadelphia County,
Pennsylvania, has completed and permanently ceased the active operation of
that HWU and has fully implemented all measures relating to the closure
of that HWMU as set forth in the Closure Plan documents approved by the
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources via letter dated

September 16, 1993,

NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned, Philadelphia Coke Co., Inc. hereby
swears and affirms to the best of our knowledge and belief that the abeve-
named HWMU has been closed in accordance with the facility's Closure Plan
documents approved in writing by the Department on December 13, 1983 and
September 16, 1993, that all measures relating to the closure of the
facility required by the Closure Plan documents and the rules and
regulations of the Department codified at 25 PA Code Chapters 260-270 have
been fully implemented, and that no violations continue to exist that may

have arisen prior to closure.

/

. - .
V '. Signature) / -
AP - Pl G Q. Ix.

(Title)

cf/o Eastern Enterprises
9 Riverside Road, Weston, MA 02193
{Address)

Taken, sworn and spbscribed before me, this

Zt/?z\—day of i‘/"/‘/"ﬁ/— A.D. 19?_3
£, Cartoine

/7 {(Notary)

Camemgiacar Faa . -
My Commuzeren frpay agamns JI, 1694
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9 Riverside Road

NOV 2%& E [
Weslon, Massachusetis 02193
<’ astemm

Tel: 617-647-2300
ENTEAPRAISES Fax: 617-647-2350

Michael J. Cawley, ARM

Assistani Vice Presigent - Insurance

November 23, 1993

Mr. Dinesh Rajkotia

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources
Lee Park, Suite 6010

555 North Lane

Conshohocken, PA 19428

Re: Philadelphia Coke Company
Dear Mr. Rajkotia:

I have been informed by Jim Husted of Woodward-Clyde Consultants
that yesterday’s re-inspection of the captioned site for RCRA
certification went well. I'm sorry I was unable to attend the meeting
but I appreciate your flexibility in getting this inspection completed
during November.

We'll be providing you with the necessary paperwork for the
sealpot closure certification over the next several days. I'd ask
that you, as soon as possible after receiving thar information,
acknowledge that the entire closure process has been completed in
accord with all regulations. We are certainly intent on getting this
all done in early December and, again, I ask for your assistance in
meeting this deadline.

Sigcerely,

riichael J. Cawley

MJC /pms

ce: Jim Husted

Agletence s oMby Made 10 e decianaicn of rust establsneng Easkrn Everpises (lormerty Easiorn Gas ang Fuel Assocales) daed ity
18 1929, a3 amended. a Copy 0l whech 5 On ke i (he ollice O he Socratary of Ing Commpnwaatn of Massacnuseus 1he name “Easian
Emerpnses” reters 10 the inustees under sawd Jeclaraion as Husiees and Nol personatly. and no rusies. shareholder, oflcer O agent of Easien
Enterpurses snall D nedd 10 any personal halxbily 1 CONNGCHoN wilh the altars of sawd Easiern Eruerpnises. but the Busl esiaie only s Latde
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9 Riverside Road

E&S[e[n Weslon, Massachuselts 02193
Tel: 617-647-2300

ENTERPRISES Fax: 617-647-2350

Michael J. Cawley, ARM
Assistanl Vice President ~ Insurance

November 4, 1993

VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL

Mri=Dinesh Rajkotis

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources
Lee Park, Suite 6010

555 North Lane

Conshohocken, PA 19428

Re: Philadelphia Coke Company
Dear Mr. Rajkotia:

We remain extremely desirous of scheduling a final inspection on
the captioned site as suggested by Larry Lunsk in a September 16, 1993
letter to me {attached). We'd very much like to get this done during
the week of November 15. 1I'd appreciate whatever you can do to
facilitate this process. Woodward Clyde’s Jim Husted will be
contacting you to set up a date.

Michael J. Cawley

MIC/pms
Enclosure

Reterence s hereby made 10 the declaraton ol rust estabisteng Eastern Enterprises (loimerly Eastern Gas ang Fuel Assocaies) azied July
1 1929, as amended. a CONy Of wheCh 15 on Lz i the allce of ne Secrewary of ing Commonweatn of Massachusets The name “Eastern
Enterpreses’™ refers 10 the rusiees under 5ad Jeclaralion 25 Fustees and noL personally: ano No Eusiee. shareholder offcer or agent of Easienn
Erterprses shall be held 10 any personal kabeaty n connecton with the allass of s3«d Casiern Emerpnses. but the Hust £5tae only & kabie
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PENNSYLVANIA

An Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Employer

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES
FIELD OPERATIONS -~ WASTE MAMACGEMENT
Suite 6010, Lee Park
555 North Lane
Conshohocken, PA 19428
215 832-6212

&L N

September 16, 1993

Mr. Michael J. Cawley
Eastern Enterprises

9 Riverside Road
Weston, MA 02193

Dear Mr. Cawley:

This letter is written in response to your September 2, 1993 letter to
Mr. DuleshRajkotmcmDernulganmenduentsurnmttedtoﬂmegmuﬂvmter
nnn:Ltor_mg plan for the Philadelphia Coke Company closed hazardous waste site

located in the City of Philadelphia.
We have the following camments on this amended groundwater monitoring plan:

1. There were five campounds which were site related which are potentially
mobile. They are napthalene, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and
anunnianitrogen. 'Iheplanstatedthatthesecmpamdsshwldbe
.ZledmutornxgveuNo.SslwcontmedhlghreadJngsofpolycyhc
a:matmhyd:ncarbcms(PAﬂ)scueofwlu.charewellabovethelr
respective MCL. Benzene levels in same chlorinated campounds have also
been detected above the MCL in monitoring well No. 5. Annual analysis
will not be enough to track trends or potential problems. Therefore,
quarterly analysis must contimue for BTEX, TCE, PCE and the PAH’s.

2. The remaining parameter analysis plan appears to be satisfactory. The
RCRA groundwater indicators such as pH, TOC, TO and specific
ccmiuctancecancomnmebemgmtormgmaquarterlybasm
Chlorides, iron, manganese, phenols,scxinma:ﬂsulfatescanbe
monitored on a semi-annual basis.

Thesealpotclosxmeﬂenﬂuchmferstoanasphaltcoaﬂngarﬂacornretesmp
being left in-place is acceptable.

Once all items have been campleted for closure certification, comtact Mr. Dinesh
Rajkotia of this office to schedule an inspection.

cc: Mr. Dinda
Re 30 (KAL)253.11

Recycled Paper
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9 Riversitde Road

Eastﬂ[" Weslon. Massachusetts 02193
Tel: 617-647-2300

ENTERMPRISES Fax: 617-647-235C

Michael J. Cawley, ARM
> Assistant Vice President - Insucance

Bfprerine
September 21, 1993 So:xns.:f;,c,;,_._?ﬂ

SEP 2 Z 1993

VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL

Mr. Dinesh Rajkotia

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources
Lee Park, Suite 6010

555 North Lane

Conshohocken, PA 19428

Re: Philadelphia Coke Company
Dear Mr. Rajkotia:

) Enclosed is a proposed grading plan for the captioned site.
This represents the final one of three open items that were identified
in a site visit on May 4, 1993. The other twe items - a groundwater
monitoring plan and a seal pot closure - have been agreed to by PADER
per Larry Lunsk’s September 16, 1993 letter to me (attached}.

Since this grading plan is fairly straightforward and represents
the final step towards closure certification, either I or Jim Husted
of Woodward Clyde will be contacting you over the next several days to
schedule an inspection as suggested by Mr. Lunsk.

I appreciate your ongoing assistance in helping us to expedite this
closure process.

Singgrely,

Michael J. Cawley

M.JC/pms
Enclosure

RuAaronce 1 hetety Modks 10 the deciatabon of =t #5tanksheng Easiern Ertoronses (ormeth Easiomn (s ana Fuel Assocaiss) aaeg juty
1B 1929, a5 amendanl, A cary o wikch & on e o (he olbce of Ihe Seciciy of the Commonweatin ol Massachusents 1ne name “Eastern
Endetnasas” 1elers 10 Ihe rusiees 0T sax Jeciaaton as lusiees and nal pesonally, and na rusiee, shasehotder, oihCoe or agent ol Eastern
Ertaromses shall b2 held 0 any personal sapdily oy CONNCGHON wilh (e attars ol sa43 Easion Enterposos. but i0e rust ostate onby o§ lable
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R*F
9 Riverside Road

Easmr“ Waeston, Massachusetts 02193
Tel; 617-647-2300

ENTERFPAISES Fax: 617-647-2350

Michael J. Cawley, ARM
September 28, 19594 Assistant Vica Prasident - ineurance

VIA FAX 610-832-6259 AND OVERNIGHT MAT]

Mr. Dinesh Rajkotia

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources
Les Park, Suite 6010

555 North Lane

Conshohocken, PA 19428

Re: Revised Grading Plan
Philadelphia Coke Company
Philadelphia, PA

Dear Mr. Rajkotin:

Below we ocutline our proposed plan to complete the grading
program at the former Philadelphia Coke Company eite. This plan has
been revised to take inte consideration the Department’'s comments as
set forth in your July 14, 1994 lecter.

e The overall existing topography of the site is very flac with
varisbility only in certain localized areas. Existing £111
materials will be regraded as required in those localized areas
to £fi1l in depressions as appropriate. Although no specific
finished elevation goal or contour configuration will be sought,
the clear goal of this regrading operation will be to move
elevated volumes of £fill into depressions and thereby smooth the

overall eite topography.

e Clean soil will be imported and spread in a layer approXimately
6 inches thick on those areas disturbed from the regarding
operations. The clean imported sodl will be prepared by raking
and liming as neceasary and then hydroseeded with a native
grass/vegetation/binder/fertilizer mixture.

e The grading operatiom will be continuously observed by a
Woodward-Clyde representative.

Philadelphia Coke is prepared to proceed immediately to
implement the above-described plan. Assuming your approval is
forthcoming, we expect all work would ba completed by late fall, It
should be mentioned that Philadelphia Coke has no definitive plans for
uge of the area.

Nelerence @ hefsdy MB0S 10 (he dectararon of VUs: eslabbstng Eomemn Eolerpxses (lormery Fizdem G, aned Pt Ao dated July
16, 1920 85 amended. & CODy O which @ 00 iee i 1h¢ lfice of Ing Secrciary of ¢ Commomweilin ¢f Micturtamets The name “Eicn
Ericeees™ (280 10 the Nudes under sd 02CHIAU0N 48 IuFiBes and NV PEsunally and no s, sharchokiee ofhcer ox e o Epden
Cripapercs $hall be Med 10 80y Dareonal kabdily o connacion win he ailain of said Easiem Eneonscs. b tho I colk: tnly o habic.



SEP 28 *94 ©3:26PM EASTERN ENTERPRISES 617 647 2350 P.272

o

Mr. Dimesh Rajkotia
Seprember 28, 1994
Page 2.

In the event that you have questions or concerns on the above,
a representative from our engineering firm (Jemes V. Husted of
Woodward-Clyde) and I would like to meet with you in an impediate
face-to-face meeting sc that we can resolve any open issues and
proceed ahead to RCRA closure.

I'11l be contacting you in the near future to get your approval
on the above.

Michael J. Cawley

MIC/pus
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‘3\“\ ?_, &' '\q?} 9 Riverside Road

Easte [n Weslon, Massachusens 02183
Tel. B17-847.2300

ENTERPRISES Feo: 617-847-2350
Michaal J. Cawley, ARM

Aszistant Vice President - inswance
June 24, 1994

VIA FAX ARD REGULAR MAIL

Mr. Dinesh Rajkotia

Pennsylvania Depattment of Environmental Resources
Lee Park, Suite 6010

555 North Lane

Conshochocken, PA 19428

Re: Reviged Grading Plan
Philadelphia Coke Company
Philadelphia, PA

Dear Mr. Rajkotia:

I left a voice mail with you this morning inquiring about the
status of the grading plan submitted to your office on May 3, 1994.
That plan, as you know, had been revised after c¢convergsations between
you and Woodward Clyde's Jim Busted. As you also kmow, this is the
final step required for RCRA closure of this site. As representative
of a company that has devoted considerable resources over an extended
period of time at this site, I must be homest and say I am frustrated
at our inability to agree on this last element standing in the way of
closure. I would appreciate whatever you can do to expedite the
review and, hopefully, approval of our grading plan submission.

Thank you in advance for your asaistance.

chael J. Cawley

MJC [pms

Rulorenes: o Bty 100wk & 1 eCLle. o OF e exlibkel ony: EAS@n EADIAES (OFMedy Easen Cas and Fuel AZS0CBY) TMED July
18 100 o srmancheds, 11 U0py O wiveh 2 on fie 0 She Ghc of 1w Seenxary of the Uadvnotwegtn of Moseachuseds 1ne name ° casiem
Frapmwes wkn. K I IEANCS (NGO Saa) daCtianlon a5 LiuNeas 300 nol DEonaly, sngl ng TuSIEe SNGTNOIdes ofcet o apers of Eaanm
Fraguers: ol Lex hoR) U Ay Ceonal bty i COMMECKN axth ihe B44N0 OF $20 Easgm Erda3ss Dl ihe ISt culal only o kgbic
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9 Riverside Road

Easte[n 7 \3‘5‘5 Weston, Massachuselts 02193
v ia ! Tel: 617-647-2300

ENTERPRISES Q(’\ - Fax: 617-647-2350

Michael J. Cawley, ARM

Assislant vice President - Insurance

October 20, 1993

Mr. Dinesh Rajkotia

PA Department of Environmental Resources
Lee Park, Suite 6010

555 North Lane

Conshohocken, PA 19428

Re: Philadelphia Coke Company
Dear Mr. Rajkotia:

I have been informed by Jim Husted of Woodward-Clyde Consultants
that the one remaining element in our RCRA certification process - the
seal pot clesure - has been completed and our site is now available
for final closure inspection.

Mr. Husted has also told me that he called you today to set up
that inspection and we're now looking at an early November scheduling.
I1'd very much like to attend that meeting. I would reemphasize to you
how badly we want to draw this whole RCRA closure process to an end.

I appreciate in advance all your assistance in getting the inspection
scheduled as soon in November as possible.

ichael J. Cawley

MJIC/pms

ce: Jim Husted

Sty WY L e (LR e 2 G i -t Rl “ LR RS RT Y T8 I P
. Mukal 3CtHN - [ W UER e T e
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9 Riverside Road

Easte[n Weston, Massachusetts 02193
’ Tel: 617-647-2300

ENTEAPRISES Fax: 617-647-2350
DER-pE

S0
VHAST o Michael J. Cawley, ARM
Assistani Vice President - Insurance
December 23, 1993 BEcz 7%

Mr. Dinesh Rajkotid -

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources
Lee Park, Suite 6010

555 Nerth Lane

Conshohocken, PA 19428

Re: Philadelphia Coke Company
Dear Mr. Rajkotia:

As you know, the captioned site was re-inspected on November
22nd. Ve understand that we*ve pow satisfied all known requirements
with regard to RCRA closure and we greatly look forward to written
acknowledgement of closure from you.

Thanks in advance for your continued assistance.

i cerely,

Michael J. Cawley

MIC/pms

cce: Jim Husted

~



